
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 M. Pearson  

CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY 
 

 To: The Chair and Members of the Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority 
 
(see below) 

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS 
THE KNOWLE 
CLYST ST GEORGE 
EXETER 
DEVON 
EX3 0NW 
 

 

 Your ref :  Date : 8 December 2017 Telephone : 01392 872200 
 Our ref : DSFRA/MP/SY Please ask for : Steve Yates Fax : 01392 872300 

 Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : syates@dsfire.gov.uk Direct Telephone : 01392 872329 

DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 

Monday, 18 December, 2017 

A meeting of the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority will be held on the above date, 
commencing at 10.00 am in Conference Rooms, Service Headquarters, Exeter to 
consider the following matters. 
 
 M. Pearson  

Clerk to the Authority 

A G E N D A 

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING SHEETS 
 
1 Apologies   

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 

 of the previous meeting held on 20 October 2017 attached. 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as matters 
of urgency. 
 

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 
 
4 Questions and Petitions from the Public  

 
In accordance with Standing Orders, to consider any questions and petitions submitted 
by the public.  Questions must relate to matters to be considered at this meeting of the 
Authority.  Petitions must relate to matters for which the Authority has a responsibility or 
which affects the Authority.  Neither questions nor petitions may require the disclosure of 
confidential or exempt information.  Questions and petitions must be submitted in writing 
or by e-mail to the Clerk to the Authority (e-mail address:  clerk@dsfire.gov.uk) by 
midday on Wednesday 13 December 2017. 
 

https://fireauthority.dsfire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD224&ID=224&RPID=500201720
mailto:clerk@dsfire.gov.uk


5 Addresses by Representative Bodies  

 To receive addresses from representative bodies requested and approved in accordance 
with Standing Orders. 
 

6 Questions from Members of the Authority  

 To receive and answer any questions submitted in accordance with Standing Orders. 
 

7 Minutes of Committees   

 a Resources Committee  (Pages 9 - 12) 

  
The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Coles, to MOVE the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 15 November 2017.  

RECOMMENDATION  

(i)  that the recommendations at Minutes RC/8 (Treasury Management 
Strategy) be approved; and 

(ii)  that, subject to (i) above, the Minutes be adopted in accordance with 
Standing Orders. 

 b Red One. Ltd. Non-Executive Directors Appointments Panel  (Pages 13 - 14) 

  
The Chair of the Panel, Councillor Randall Johnson, to MOVE: 

(i).  the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2017 (attached); and 

(ii). the Minutes of the meetings held on 13 and 14 December 2017 (TO 
FOLLOW) 

RECOMMENDATION that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing 
Orders. 

(SEE ALSO ITEM 8 BELOW) 

 c Human Resources Management & Development Committee   

  
The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Bown, to MOVE the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 12 December 2017 (TO FOLLOW). 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

(i).  that the recommendation at Minute HRMDC/18 (Localism Act 2011 – 
Pay Policy Statement 2018-19) be considered in conjunction with item 
11 below); and 

(ii). that, subject to (i) above, the Minutes be adopted in accordance with 
Standing Orders. 

8 Commercial Governance - Developments (Pages 15 - 44) 

 
Report of the Director of Corporate Services (Clerk to the Authority) (DSFRA/17/34) 
attached. 
 

9 Chief Fire Officer Appraisal Process (Pages 45 - 48) 

 
Report of the Director of Corporate Services (Clerk to the Authority) (DSFRA/17/35) 
attached. 
 
 



10 Confirmation of Scheme of Members' Allowances 2018-19 (Pages 49 - 52) 

 
Report of the Director of Corporate Services (Clerk to the Authority) (DSFRA/17/36) 
attached. 
 

11 Localism Act 2011 - Pay Policy Statement 2018-19 (Pages 53 - 66) 

 
Report of the Director of Corporate Services (Clerk to the Authority) (DSFRA/17/37) 
attached. 
 

12 Authority Budget Meeting 2018 - Proposed Change of Date (Pages 67 - 68) 

 
Report of the Director of Corporate Services (Clerk to the Authority) (DSFRA/17/38) 
attached. 
 

13 Chair's Announcements   

14 Chief Fire Officer's Announcements   

15 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 RECOMMENDATION that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the following Paragraph(s) of  Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act:  

 Paragraph 1 (information relating to an individual); 

 Paragraph 2 (information likely to reveal the identity of an individual); and 

 Paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial and business affairs of any 
particular person – including the authority holding that information). 

 
PART 2 - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 
 
16 Restricted Minutes (Pages 69 - 70) 

 
of the meeting held on 20 October 2017 attached. 

RECOMMENDATION that the Minutes be signed as a correct record. 
 

 

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER 
 

Membership:- 
 
Councillors Randall Johnson (Chair), Best, Biederman, Bown, Burridge-Clayton, 
Chugg, Coles, Colthorpe, Eastman, Ellery, Greenslade, Hannaford, Healey MBE 
(Vice-Chair), Hendy, Hosking, Leaves, Napper, Peart, Prowse, Redman, Riley, 
Saywell, Thomas, Trail BEM, Vijeh and Wheeler. 
 



 
NOTES 

1. Access to Information 

Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this 
agenda should contact the person listed in the “Please ask for” section at the top of this agenda.  

2. Reporting of Meetings 

Any person attending a meeting may report (film, photograph or make an audio recording) on any p
[...]

 a report on treasury management performance during the first quarter of the 
current financial year. 

RESOLVED 

(i).  that the recommendation at Minute RC/4 (to approve budget transfers in 
excess of £150,000 as identified in the Appendix to the Minutes) be 
approved;  

(ii).  that, subject to (i) above, the Minutes be adopted in accordance with 
Standing Orders.  

 b  Audit & Performance Review Committee 

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Wheeler, MOVED the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 12 September 2017 which had considered, amongst other things: 

 a report on the appointment of External Auditors for the Authority; 

 the Authority’s financial statements (including the Statement of Accounts and 
Audit Findings) for the 2016-17 financial year; 

 the 2016-17 Annual Statement of Assurance; 

 a report on progress against the approved 2018-19 internal audit plan; 

 a report on the corporate risk register; 

 a report setting out a revised Authority policy for the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000; and 

 a report on Service performance against those indicators and targets 
contained within the Corporate Plan 2013-14 to 2016-17. 

RESOLVED that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 c  Human Resources Management & Development Committee 

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Bown, MOVED the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 18 September 2017 which had considered, amongst other things: 

 a report on absence management and the health of the organisation; 

 an update report on workforce culture, diversity and inclusion; 

 a report on workforce planning and apprenticeships; 

 requests for retirement and re-employment; 

 a report on redundancy compensation rates. 

RESOLVED  

(i).  that the recommendation at Minute HRMDC/14 (Redundancy 
Compensation Rates) be approved;  

(ii).  that, subject to (i) above, the Minutes be adopted in accordance with 
Standing Orders. 

Page 3



 

 
 d  Community Safety & Corporate Plan
[...]
PE stock to the British 
Virgin Islands as part of the relief effort in the aftermath of Hurricane Irma; 

 acceptance of the offer from Exeter City Council to award the emergency 
services the Freedom of the City.  A final decision on this from Exeter City 
Council was anticipated in December.   

 
 DSFRA/44  Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public (with the exception of Mr. Chris Spencer-Phillips, First 
Flight Ltd.) be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the following Paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act: 

 for Minute DSFRA/45 (Restricted Minutes): 

o Paragraph 1 (information relating to an individual); 

o Paragraph 2 (information likely to reveal the identity of an individual); 
and 

o Paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial and business affairs 
of any particular authority, including the authority holding that 
information); and 

 for Minute DSFRA/46 (including Minutes DSFRA/46(a) and DSFRA/46(b) 
(Commercial Governance Arrangements), Paragraph 3 (information relating 
to the financial and business affairs of any particular authority, including the 
authority holding that information). 

 
 DSFRA/45  Restricted Minutes 

(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 during which the press and public were excluded from the meeting). 

RESOLVED that the Restricted Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2017 be 
signed as a correct record. 

 
 DSFRA/46  Commercial Governance Arrangements.  

 a  Commercial Activities - Governance Framework 

(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 during which the press and public were excluded from the meeting). 

(Councillors Healey and Saywell each declared a personal, non-pecuniary, inte
[...]
NOVEMBER 2017 

 

TABLE 3 OF REPORT RC/17/11 

Row in

Table 2 Description Debit Credit

11 Repairs and Maintenance- Fire Boat repairs 70,000

35 Transfer from Reserves - funding of Fire Boat repairs (70,000)           

 

TABLE 4 OF REPORT RC/17/11 

Row in

Table 2 Description Debit Credit

14 Equipment - Water misting systems 95,500

35 Transfer from Reserves - funding of water misting systems (95,500)           

 
 

Page 12



 

RED ONE LTD. NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS APPOINTMENTS PANEL 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 
4 December 2017  

 
Present:- 

Councillors Healey MBE, Randall Johnson, Saywell and Vijeh. 
 

Apologies:- 

Councillors Bown, Coles and Thomas. 
 

* NEDAP/1  Election of Chair 

RESOLVED that Councillor Randall Johnson be elected Chair of the Panel. 
 

* NEDAP/2  Terms of Reference 

NOTED that the Authority, at its meeting on 20 October 2017, had established the 
Panel with delegated authority to undertake a process to determine the appointment 
(including relevant levels of remuneration) of two independent non-executive 
directors on the Board of Red One Ltd., one to serve as Board Chair, from 
candidates to be identified by First Flight Ltd. 

 
* NEDAP/3  Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public (with the exception of Mr. Chris Spencer-Phillips, First 
Flight Ltd.) be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
following Paragraph(s) of  Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act:  

 Paragraph 1 (information relating to an individual); and 

 Paragraph 2 (information likely to reveal the identity of an individual). 
 

* NEDAP/4  Red One Ltd Non-Executive Director Appointments - Shortlisting 

(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 during which the press and public were excluded from the meeting). 

(Councillor Healey declared personal, non-pecuniary interests in the applications by 
HS and GO and took no part in any decision on the short-listing of these candidates). 

The Panel considered applications for candidates for the two independent non-
executive director posts on the Board of Red One Ltd. 

RESOLVED 

(a). that candidates AA, BG and GG be interviewed for the independent non-
executive director (financial director) post; 

(b). that candidates DB, SG and AP be interviewed for the independent non-
executive director (Board Chair) post. 

 
 

* DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 

The Meeting started at 12.00 pm and finished at 2.45 pm 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7b



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 

REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

DSFRA/17/34 

MEETING DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 

DATE OF MEETING 18 DECEMBER 2017 

SUBJECT OF REPORT COMMERCIAL GOVERNANCE – DEVELOPMENTS 

LEAD OFFICER Director of Corporate Services (Clerk to the Authority) 

RECOMMENDATIONS (a). that, pending receipt of the appropriate resolution from the 
Board of Red One Ltd.: 

(i). the Authority (as sole shareholder [member] for 
Red One Ltd. (“the Company”) approves the 
Written Special Resolution received from the 
Company  that the existing Articles of Association 
in their entirety be removed and substituted for the 
new Articles of Association attached to the 
resolution; and 

(ii). the Authority authorises the Clerk to authenticate 
the Written Special Resolution for and on behalf of 
the Authority and signifying its consent to the 
Written Special Resolution; 

(b). that, subject to (a) above, the report be noted. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY This report provides an update on progress in securing enhanced,  
robust and proportionate governance arrangements for Red One Ltd. 
(the Authority’s commercial trading arm). 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

Nil. 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS 
(ERBA) 

The contents of
[...]
 Service 
Executive Board officers as might be referred to the Panel from time to time by 
the Chief Fire Officer. 

2.4 The Authority is invited to consider this proposal. 

MIKE PEARSON 
Director of Corporate Services 
(Clerk to the Authority) 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

DSFRA/17/36 

MEETING DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 

DATE OF MEETING 18 DECEMBER 2017 

SUBJECT OF REPORT CONFIRMATION OF SCHEME OF MEMBERS ALLOWANCES 2018-
19 

LEAD OFFICER Director of Corporate Services (Clerk to the Authority) 

RECOMMENDATIONS that, as required by the relevant Regulations, the Authority: 

(a) considers the content of this report with a view to 
confirming the Scheme of Allowances (as set out in 
paragraphs 2.2 and 2.3) to operate for the 2018-19 
financial year; and 

(b) authorises the Clerk to the Authority to publicise details of 
the Scheme so confirmed in one or more local 
newspapers circulating in the area served by the 
Authority. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY Regulations require the Authority to have in place its own Scheme for 
the payment of a basic allowance to each of its Members.  The Authority 
may also provide for the payment of Special Responsibility Allowances 
and reimbursement of travel and subsistence expenditure.  The 
Regulations also require the details of any such Schemes to be 
confirmed and published by the Authority for each financial year in 
question. 

This report details allowances currently payable and invites the Authority 
to confirm the Scheme to operate for the 2018-19 financial year.  

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

Provision has been made within the draft Revenue Budget 2018-19 for 
the payment of allowances at the rates as indicated in this report.  

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS 
(ERBA) 

The content this report is considered compatible with equality and 
human rights legislation. 

APPENDICES Nil. 

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

The Local Authority (Members’ Allowances)(Englan
[...]
spapers circulating in the area served by the Authority. 

 
 MIKE PEARSON 
 Director of Corporate Services 

(Clerk to the Authority) 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

DSFRA/17/37 

MEETING DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY  

DATE OF MEETING 18 DECEMBER 2017 

SUBJECT OF REPORT LOCALISM ACT 2011 – PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2018-19 

LEAD OFFICER Director of Corporate Services (Clerk to the Authority) 

RECOMMENDATIONS That, subject to any amendments that may be agreed at the 
meeting, the Committee recommends the Pay Policy Statement to 
the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority for approval. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The Authority is required under the Localism Act 2011 to approve and 
publish a Pay Policy Statement, by 31 March of each year, to operate for 
the forthcoming financial year.  This Statement sets out the Authority’s 
policy towards a range of issues relating to the pay of its workforce and 
in particular the senior staff and the lowest paid employees.   

This paper provides further background information in relation to the 
requirements of the Localism Act and includes a draft Pay Policy 
Statement for the forthcoming (2018-19) financial year. 

The principal differences between this iteration and previous versions 
relates to the stated salaries of senior officers on the Service Executive 
Board and the changes in the Executive Board structure. Also the 
salaries of other staff have been reviewed to reflect nationally agreed 
pay increases. Other than this, the Pay Policy Statement for 2018-19 is 
as approved by the Authority in previous years. 

The proposed Pay Policy Statement for 2018-19 is to be considered by 
the Human Resources Management & Development Committee at its 
meeting on 14 December.  The recommendations from that meeting will 
be reported to the Authority. 
 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

There are no resource implications associated with production of the 
Pay Policy Statement.  Funding 
[...]
e last six consecutive years following 
introduction of the requirement by the Localism Act 2011. 

6.2 The draft Pay Policy Statement to operate for the 2018-19 financial year is now attached 
at Appendix A to this report.  The only significant difference between this iteration and 
the previous version relates to the salaries of senior officers that have been reviewed to 
reflect nationally agreed pay increases.  Other than this, there are no substantial 
changes to the Pay Policy Statement as approved by the Authority in 2016 and 2017.  

6.3 The draft Pay Policy Statement for 2018-19 is to be considered by the Human Resources 
Management & Development Committee at its meeting on 14 December 2017.  The 
recommendations from that meeting will be reported to the Authority. 

Page 56



 

7. CONCLUSION  

7.1 The Localism Act requires the Authority to adopt, prior to the commencement of each 
financial year, a Pay Policy Statement to operate for the forthcoming financial year.  This 
Statement sets out, amongst other things, the Authority’s policy towards a range of 
issues relating to the pay of its workforce and in particular the senior staff and the lowest 
paid employees.   

7.2 The Authority is invited to consider this draft Statement with a view to recommending it to 
the full authority (subject to any further amendments that may be indicated at the 
meeting). 

 
 MIKE PEARSON 
 Director of Corporate Services  
 (Clerk to the Authority) 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



  APPENDIX A TO REPORT DSFRA/17/37 

 
 

DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

LOCALISM ACT 2011 – PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2018-19 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Under section 38(1) of the Localism Act 2011, Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue 
Authority (the Authority) is required to prepare a Pay Policy Statement.  The Authority is 
responsible for ensuring that the pay policy will set out the issues relating to the pay of 
the workforce and in particular the senior office
[...]
 human rights legislation. 

APPENDICES Nil. 

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

Report DSFRA/17/12 (Draft Calendar of Meetings) to the Annual 
Authority Meeting held on 12 June 2017 and the Minutes of that 
meeting. 

Page 67

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	7a Resources Committee
	Minutes

	7b Red One. Ltd. Non-Executive Directors Appointments Panel
	Minutes

	8 Commercial Governance - Developments
	Appendix A to report DSFRA/17/34
	Appendix B to report DSFRA/17/34

	9 Chief Fire Officer Appraisal Process
	10 Confirmation of Scheme of Members' Allowances 2018-19
	11 Localism Act 2011 - Pay Policy Statement 2018-19
	Appendix A to report DSFRA/17/37

	12 Authority Budget Meeting 2018 - Proposed Change of Date
	16 Restricted Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY

18 December 2017 

Present:-
Councillors Randall Johnson (Chair), Best, Chugg, Coles, Colthorpe, Eastman, Ellery, Greenslade, 
Hannaford, Healey MBE (Vice-Chair), Hendy, Hosking, Peart, Prowse, Redman, Riley, Saywell, 
Thomas, Vijeh and Wheeler.

Apologies:-
Councillors Biederman, Bown, Burridge-Clayton, Leaves, Napper and Trail BEM.

DSFRA/47 Minutes
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2017 be signed as a 
correct record.

DSFRA/48 Address by Retained Firefighters Union
The Authority received an address from the Retained Firefighters Union (RFU) 
setting out its position statement on the draft Integrated Risk Management Plan 
(IRMP) currently being consulted on.
The RFU accepted that the make-up of communities and risks posed had changed 
over time but sought assurance that any detailed proposals stemming from the IRMP 
would also be subject to appropriate consultation.  In making provision to address 
risks, the RFU also highlighted the need to ensure a healthy, appropriately trained 
workforce.

DSFRA/49 Minutes of Committees
a Resources Committee

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Coles, MOVED the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 15 November 2017 which had considered, amongst other things:

 a report on treasury management performance as at the second quarter of 
the current (2017-18) financial year;

 a report on treasury management strategy;

 a report on the acquisition of water misting systems for appliances; and

 a report on financial performance as at the second quarter of the current 
financial year.

RESOLVED
(i). that the recommendation at Minute RC/8 (Treasury Management Strategy) 

to amend the Terms of Reference for the Resources Committee by adding 
the following, advisory, role be approved:

“to give preliminary consideration to and recommend to the Authority a 
provisional budget and Council Tax requirement and the Treasury 
Management and Investment Strategy and Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP) Statement for the forthcoming year.”

(ii). that, subject to (i) above, the Minutes be adopted in accordance with 
Standing Orders.



b Red One. Ltd. Non-Executive Directors Appointments Panel
The Chair of the Panel, Councillor Randall Johnson, MOVED the Minutes of the 
meetings of the Panel held on 4 and 14 December 2018 which had shortlisted, 
interviewed for and appointed to:

 a non-executive director to Chair the Board of Red One Ltd. (“the Company”); 
and

 a non-executive finance director for the Company.
RESOLVED that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing Orders.
(SEE ALSO MINUTE DSFRA/50 BELOW)

c Human Resources Management & Development Committee
The Vice-Chair of the Committee, Councillor Chugg, MOVED the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 12 December 2017 which had considered, amongst other things:

 a report on absence management and the health of the organisation;

 a report on requests for retirement and re-employment made in accordance 
with the Authority’s current Pay Policy Statement;

 a report on the Authority’s Pay Policy Statement proposed for the forthcoming 
(2018-19) financial year; and

 updates on workforce culture, diversity and inclusion.
RESOLVED

(i). that the recommendation at Minute HRMDC/18 (Localism Act 2011 – Pay 
Policy Statement 2018-19) be considered in conjunction with the item 
elsewhere on the agenda for this meeting;

(ii). that, subject to (i) above, the Minutes be adopted in accordance with 
Standing Orders.

(SEE ALSO MINUTE DSFRA/53 BELOW)

DSFRA/50 Commercial Governance - Developments
(Councillors Healey, Saywell and Thomas each declared personal, non-pecuniary 
interests in this item by virtue of being Authority-appointed non-executive directors on 
the Board of Red One Ltd.)
At the commencement of this item, the Authority considered whether, in light of the 
interests declared, Councillors Healey, Saywell and Thomas should participate in 
consideration of the matter and 
RESOLVED that Councillors Healey, Saywell and Thomas be allowed to speak but 
not to propose Motions or vote on the issue.
The Authority considered a report of the Director of Corporate Services (Clerk to the 
Authority) (DSFRA/17/34) on progress to date in establishing enhanced, robust and 
proportionate governance arrangements for Red One Ltd. (“the Company”)
Reviews over the past 18 months or so had identified a range of areas where 
improvements might be secured and more recently Elemental CoSec, a firm 
specialising in commercial governance, had been commissioned to work with the 
Company, on behalf of the Authority as sole shareholder (member), in addressing 
these issues.  This involved the development of a good governance manual and the 
drafting of new Articles of Association for the Company.



The Clerk to the Authority meeting advised further that, at a meeting held on 15 
December 2017, the Board of Red One Ltd. had resolved to propose to the Authority 
(as sole shareholder [member] in the Company) a Special, Written Resolution to 
adopt in their entirety the new Articles of Association for the Company as drafted.
RESOLVED

(a). that the Authority (as sole shareholder [member] for Red One Ltd. – “the 
Company”) approves the Written Special Resolution proposed by the 
Board of the Company that the existing Articles of Association be removed 
in their entirety and substituted by the new Articles of Association as 
attached to the Written Special Resolution;

(b). that the Clerk to the meeting be authorised to authenticate and signify 
consent to the Written Special Resolution for and on behalf of the 
Authority;

(c). that, subject to (a) and (b) above, the report be noted. 
(SEE ALSO MINUTE DSFRA/52 BELOW).

DSFRA/51 Chief Fire Officer Appraisal Process
The Authority considered a report of the Director of Corporate Services (Clerk to the 
Authority) (DSFRA/17/35) on a proposal to establish small Panel to undertake a more 
formalised process for appraisal of the Chief Fire Officer.  It was proposed that the 
Panel should have delegated authority to approve any developmental action 
(including associated costs) as may be identified from the appraisal process.
RESOLVED that a Chief Fire Officer’s Appraisal Panel be established, comprising 
the Authority Chair, one Member from each of the other two main political parties (for 
the current [2017-18] municipal year Councillor Best [for the Liberal Democrats]; 
Labour nomination to be confirmed) and a fourth Member to be determined by the 
Authority (Authority Vice-Chair, Councillor Healey for the current municipal year) with 
Terms of Reference as identified in paragraph 2.3 of report DSFRA/17/35. 

DSFRA/52 Confirmation of Scheme of Members' Allowances 2018-19
(Councillors Healey, Saywell and Thomas each declared a personal interest in this 
matter by virtue of being Authority-appointed non-executive directors on the Board of 
Red One Ltd.)
The Authority considered a report of the Director of Corporate Services (Clerk to the 
Authority) (DSFRA/17/36) on the proposed Scheme of Members’ Allowances to 
operate for the forthcoming (2018-19) financial year.  The relevant Regulations 
required the Scheme to be approved and published by the Authority prior to the 
commencement of the financial year in question.
RESOLVED 

(a). that, given the changes in governance to the operation of Red One Ltd. 
(“the Company”), as referred to earlier on the agenda for this meeting, the 
special responsibility allowance (SRA) currently payable to Authority 
Members appointed as non-executive directors on the Company Board be 
discontinued with effect from 1 April 2018 on the basis that, going 
forwards, all director remuneration would be paid directly by the Company;

(b). that, subject to (a) above, the Scheme of Allowances to operate for the 
2018-19 financial year, as set out in paragraphs 2.2 and 2.3 of report 
DSFRA/17/36, be approved; and



(c). that the Clerk to the Authority be authorised to publicise details of the 
Scheme so confirmed in one or more local newspapers circulating in the 
area served by the Authority.

(SEE ALSO MINUTE DSFRA/50 ABOVE).

DSFRA/53 Localism Act 2011 - Pay Policy Statement 2018-19
The Authority considered a report of the Director of Corporate Services (Clerk to the 
Authority) (DSFRA/17/36) to which was attached the proposed Pay Policy Statement 
to operate for the Authority for the forthcoming (2018-19) financial year. The Localism 
Act required such a statement, setting out the Authority’s policy towards a range of 
issues relating to the pay of its workforce (particularly senior staff and the lowest paid 
employees), to be approved prior to the commencement of each financial year and 
published, as a minimum, on the Authority’s website.
The report identified that the main difference between the proposed version and 
previous versions related to the salaries of senior officers on the Service Executive 
Board and to changes in the structure of that Board.  Salaries of other staff had been 
reviewed to reflect nationally agreed pay increases.
The proposed Pay Policy Statement for 2018-19 had been considered by the Human 
Resources Management & Development Committee meeting on 12 December 2017 
which had resolved to recommend its approval to the Authority (Minute HRMDC/18 
refers).
RESOLVED that, in accordance with the recommendation of the Human Resources 
Management & Development Committee, the Pay Policy Statement to operate for the 
2018-19 financial year, as appended to report DSFRA/17/36, be approved.
(SEE ALSO ITEM DSFRA/49(c) ABOVE).

DSFRA/54 Authority Budget Meeting 2018 - Proposed Change of Date
The Authority considered a report of the Director of Corporate Services (Clerk to the 
Authority) (DSFRA/17/38) on a proposed change of date for the Authority’s budget 
setting meeting in 2018.
RESOLVED that the Authority budget meeting in 2018 be held on Friday 16 February 
2018, commencing at 10.00hours at Service Headquarters.

DSFRA/55  Appointment of Police & Crime Commissioners to the Authority - Consultation 
on Enabling Regulations
The Authority considered a report of the Director of Corporate Services (Clerk to the 
Authority) on a Home Office consultation seeking views on the proposed enabling 
legislation to enable Police & Crime Commissioners to become, on request, 
members (with speaking and voting rights) of combined fire and rescue authorities 
(“the representation model”), as introduced by the Policing & Crime Act 2017.
Responses to the consultation were required by 15 January 2018.  The report 
identified that while the consultation was largely as anticipated in terms of Police & 
Crime Commissioners becoming members of combined fire and rescue authorities, 
the proposals also envisaged that Police and Crime Commissioners unable to attend 
fire and rescue authority meetings should instead be able to send a representative to 
speak but not vote.
In debating a possible response to the consultation, Members expressed the 
following views:



 that, while there was no objection to Police & Crime Commissioners 
becoming members of combined fire and rescue authorities, the ability to 
send a representative to speak but not vote would create an inequitable 
position by giving Police & Crime Commissioners a right that would not exist 
for any other Member; and

 that, if the government was nonetheless minded to allow for such 
representation, it should be on the basis of a designated, named individual 
able to speak but not vote.

RESOLVED that the Chief Fire Officer be authorised to respond to the consultation, 
following consultation with the Chair, on behalf of the Authority and along the lines as 
indicated above.  

DSFRA/56 Chair's Announcements
The Authority received for information a list of activities undertaken by the Chair on 
behalf of the Authority since its last meeting.

DSFRA/57 Chief Fire Officer's Announcements
The Chief Fire Officer reported for information on:

 the Coroner’s narrative verdict following the inquest into the death at the fire 
that occurred at Sussex Road, Plymouth, on 19 October 2016;

 confirmation that the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service (“the 
Service”) would be in the third tranche of the newly-instigated inspection 
regime for fire and rescue services to be undertaken by Her Majesty’s 
Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS).  
The third tranche of inspections was anticipated to commence in the Spring of 
2019;

 preliminary feedback from the recently-undertaken peer assessment of the 
Service undertaken under the auspices of the Local Government Association;

 a visit to the Service on 15 December from the Home Office Government 
Strategy and Transformation Team.  A fire-specific team from the Home 
Office were scheduled to visit the Service on 19 December;

 success by the Service in securing two awards:
o a silver in the Learning Technologies Team category of the 

international Learning Technologies Awards 2017; and
o winner of the Emergency Services Partnership of the Year category of 

the Fire Magazine Excellence in Fire & Emergency Awards 2017;

 progress with testing the Rapid Intervention Vehicles (RIVs) planned for 
implementation into the Service as part of the “tiered response” concept.

DSFRA/58 Exclusion of the Press and Public
RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the following Paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the 
Act:

 Paragraph 1 (information relating to an individual);

 Paragraph 2 (information likely to reveal the identity of an individual); and



 Paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial and business affairs of any 
particular person – including the authority holding that information).

DSFRA/59 Restricted Minutes
(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 during which the press and public were excluded from the meeting).
RESOLVED that the restricted Minutes of the Authority meeting held on 20 October 
2017 be signed as a correct record.

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.35 am


